
1  

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT 

 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (Amendment) made and entered into effect 
the ______ day of ___________ 2024, between the CITY OF FRESNO, a California 
municipal corporation (City), and AKEL ENGINEERING GROUP, INC., a California 
Corporation (Consultant). 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant entered into an agreement on June 1, 2023, 
(Agreement) to provide professional engineering services for the Sanitary Sewer Master 
Plan (Project); and 
 

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant desire to extend the Agreement to 
June 30, 2025, to complete the Project; and 
 

WHEREAS, with entry into this Amendment, the Consultant agrees it has no claim, 
demand, or dispute against the City. 
 

AGREEMENT 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree that the aforesaid Agreement be amended 
as follows: 
 

1. The recitals to this Amendment are incorporated and made a part of this 
Amendment. 
 

2. The Agreement is extended to June 30, 2025. 
 

3. The number of working days allowed for the Consultant to complete all 
services from the authorization to proceed is extended by 182 calendar days to 761 
calendar days.  
 

4. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Agreement entered into by the City 
and the Consultant on June 1, 2023, remains in full force and effect. 
 
 [Signatures follow on the next page.] 



2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment at Fresno, 
California, the day and year first above written. 

CITY OF FRESNO,  
A municipal corporation 

By: 
Brock D. Buche, PE, PLS, 
Director of Public Utilities 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
ANDREW JANZ 
City Attorney 

By: 
Angela M. Karst  Date 
Senior Deputy City Attorney 

ATTEST: 
TODD STERMER, CMC 
City Clerk 

By: 
   Date 

Deputy 

Akel Engineering Group, Inc., 
a California corporation 

By: 

Name: 

Title: 
(If corporation or LLC., Board Chair, 
Pres. or Vice Pres.) 

By: 

Name: 

Title: 
(If corporation or LLC., CFO., 
Treasurer, Secretary or Assistant 
Secretary) 

Addresses: 
CITY: 
City of Fresno 
Attention: Peter Maraccini, PE, PhD 
Licensed Engineering Manager 
1626 E Street 
Fresno, CA 93706 

: (559) 621-1609 

CONSULTANT: 
Akel Engineering Group, Inc. 
Attention: Tony Akel, PE, President 
7433 N. First St. Suite 103 
Fresno, CA 93720 
Phone: (559) 436-0600 
E-mail takel@akeleng.com


